
2015 Annual Town Meeting  
May 4, 5, 6 and 11 

 
 

The following is a summary of the actions taken by the Annual Town Meeting. A more detailed Town Meeting 

Proceedings appears in a separate document prepared by the Town Clerk. 

 

IN MEMORIAM RESOLUTION  
Moderator declared unanimously resolved that the Town of Sudbury extend its heartfelt sympathy to the families of 

these persons and recognize their service and dedication to the community: Davis R. Bates, Jr., Edna M. Geary, 

Myrna Hoffman, Ethel V. Johnson, William A. King, Carmel O’Connell and Marjorie R. Wallace.  

   

Article 1.  HEAR REPORTS 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to accept the reports of the Town boards, commissions, officers and 

committees as printed in the 2014 Town Report or as otherwise presented, subject to the correction of errors, if any, 

where found. 

 

Article 2.  FY15 BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to amend the vote taken under Article 4, FY15 Budget, of the 2014 Annual 

Town Meeting by transferring $450,180.47 from Free Cash to 400 Public Works, Snow and Ice. 

 

Article 3.  STABILIZATION FUND 
Moderator declared voted by well more than two-thirds to transfer $141, 600 from Free Cash to the Stabilization 

Fund established under Article 12 of the October 7, 1982 Special Town Meeting. 

 

Article 4. FY16 BUDGET LIMITING 

Moderator declared voted that the amount appropriated under the FY16 No Override budget not exceed the sum of 

$88,711,995. 

 

Article 4. FY16 BUDGET  
Moderator declared voted by well more than a majority that the Town appropriate the sums of money set forth in the 

column “FY16 Recommended” for FY16 as shown on the screen: 

 

 

   FY16   

EXPENDITURES    Recommended   

300:    Sudbury Public Schools: Net         33,749,343   

300:    SPS Employee Benefits (1)          5,934,990   

1000:  SPS OPEB Normal Cost (2)             131,779   

 Sub-total SPS Net         39,816,112   
    

300:  LS Operating Assessment: Net         21,404,879   

300:  LS OPEB Normal Cost Assessment               64,799   

300:  LS Operating Debt Service Assessment             666,506   

 Sub-total LS Assessments Net         22,136,184   

300:  Minuteman Regional Assessment             694,384   

 Total:  Schools         62,646,680   

100:   General Government           2,719,850   

200:   Public Safety (3)          7,218,029   

400:   Public Works          5,362,060   

500:   Human Services             659,188   

600:   Culture & Recreation          1,233,397   

900:   Employee Benefits          4,566,368   

900:   Other & Transfers             524,971   

1000: OPEB Normal Cost (2)               62,402   

 Total:  Town Departments         22,346,265   

700:  Town Debt Service          3,719,050   

TOTAL:  OPERATING BUDGET           88,711,995   

(not including Capital or Enterprise Funds)   

    

   1   To be transferred to 900:  Town Employee Benefits  

   2   To be transferred to 1000:  SPS/Town Normal Cost for OPEB  

   3   Ambulance reserve funds to be transferred to 200:  Public Safety  

        (direct revenue offset)   

 



said sums to be raised by transfer of $410,000 from Free Cash and the remainder to be raised by taxation except that 

the following items to be raised and designated, by transfer from available fund balances and interfund transfers: 

from Ambulance Reserve for Appropriation Acct. to (200) Public Safety, $625,000; the sum of $5,934,990 set forth 

as Sudbury Public Schools Employee Benefits to be immediately transferred and added to item 900:  Town 

Employee Benefits, so that the Employee Benefits total will be $10,501,358, to be expended under the Town 

Manager; the sum of $131,779 set forth as Sudbury Public Schools OPEB Normal Cost to be immediately 

transferred and added to item 1000: (SPS/Town) OPEB Normal Cost, so that the OPEB Normal Cost total will be 

$194,181; and to authorize the Town Manager to transfer $1,131,538 of the funds from item 900 Employee Benefits 

and $194,181 from item 1000:  (SPS/Town) OPEB Normal Cost to the OPEB Trust established to meet expenses for 

post employment health and life insurance benefits for eligible retirees and to expend such funds for that purpose;  

 

and to authorize the purchase of equipment funded under this budget by entering into lease purchase agreements;  

 

and to authorize multi-year contracts in excess of three years either by renewal, extension, or purchase options in 

accordance with the provisions of M.G.L. c.30B § 12 upon determination by the Chief Procurement Officer to be the 

most advantageous option. 

 

Article 5. FY16 TRANSFER STATION ENTERPRISE FUND BUDGET 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to appropriate the sum of $578,043 for the Pool Enterprise Fund for FY16; 
such sum to be raised from $496,000 in receipts of the Enterprise and use of retained earnings of $82,043 of the 
Enterprise. 
 

Article 6. FY16 POOL ENTERPRISE FUND BUDGET 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to appropriate the sum of $547,891 for the Pool Enterprise Fund for FY15; 

such sum to be raised from $525,000 in receipts of the Enterprise and use of retained earnings of $22,891 of the 

Enterprise. 
 

Article 7. FY16 RECREATION FIELD MAINTENANCE ENTERPRISE FUND BUDGET  
Moderator declared unanimously voted to appropriate the sum of $218,086 for the Recreation Field Maintenance 

Enterprise Fund for FY16; and to authorize use of an additional $21,500 of Enterprise Fund receipts for indirect 

costs; such sums to be raised from $203,000 in receipts of the Enterprise and use of retained earnings of $36,586 of 

the Enterprise. 

 

Article 8. UNPAID BILLS 
Moderator declared indefinitely postponed. 

 

Article 9. CHAPTER 90 HIGHWAY FUNDING 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to authorize the Town Manager to accept and to enter into a contract for the 

expenditure of any funds allotted or to be allotted by the Commonwealth for the construction, reconstruction and 

maintenance projects of Town ways pursuant to Chapter 90 funding; and to authorize the Treasurer to borrow such 

amounts in anticipation of reimbursement by the Commonwealth. 

 

Article 10. REAL ESTATE EXEMPTION 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to accept the provisions of Chapter 59, Section 5C ½. 

 

Article 11. TOWN/SCHOOL REVOLVING FUNDS 

Moderator declared unanimously voted to authorize for FY16 the use of revolving funds under M.G.L. c.44, s.53E 

½, by the following Departments of the Town in accordance with the description for each fund placed on file with the 

Board of Selectmen, said funds to be maintained as separate accounts set forth as follows: 

 

Fund Department Maximum Amount 

Plumbing & Gas Inspectional Services Building Inspector $   50,000 

Portable Sign Administration &  

  Inspectional Services Building Inspector $   10,000 

Conservation (Trail Maintenance) Conservation Commission $     7,500 



Conservation (Wetlands) Conservation Commission $   35,000 

Council on Aging Activities Council on Aging $   50,000 

Council on Aging Van  

  Transportation (MWRTA) Council on Aging $ 100,000 

Cemetery Revolving Fund DPW Director $   20,000 

Fire Department Permits Fire Chief $   45,000 

Goodnow Library Meeting Rooms Goodnow Library $    10,500 

Recreation Programs Park and Recreation Commission $ 570,000 

Teen Center Park and Recreation Commission $   15,000 

Youth Programs Park and Recreation Commission  $ 150,000 

Bus Sudbury Schools $ 450,000 

Instrumental Music Sudbury Schools $ 100,000 

Cable Television Town Manager $   30,000 

Rental Property Town Manager $   40,000 

Dog Treasurer/Collector $   60,000 

Zoning Board of Appeals Zoning Board of Appeals $   25,000; 
 

and to confirm that said funds have been established in accordance with M.G.L. c.44 s. 53E ½. 

 

Article 12. ESTABLISH PUBLIC HEALTH VACCINATIONS REVOLVING FUND 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to establish and authorize for Fiscal Year 2016, the use of a revolving 

fund by the Board of Health for providing vaccinations, including purchase of materials and other costs 

associated therewith including administrative salary and benefits, to be funded by reimbursements collected from 

private insurance and Medicare/Medicaid and Mass Health for vaccinations; said fund to be maintained as a 

separate account, in accordance with MGL, Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2; the amount to be expended therefrom 

shall not exceed the amount of $7,000. 

Article 13. ESTABLISH SPECIAL STABILIZATION FUND – FORMER MELONE PROPERTY  
Moderator declared voted by well more than 2/3 to transfer $1,100,000 from Free Cash, to be placed in a special 

Stabilization Fund established under this article for the purpose of grading or otherwise preparing the Town-owned 

so-called Melone property, shown on Town of Sudbury Assessor’s Map C12 as Parcel 0100 and located on North 

Road, for reuse for municipal purposes or sale. 

 

Article 14. DPW ROLLING STOCK STABILIZATION FUND 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to indefinitely postpone. 
 

Article 15. FUNDING OF THE ENERGY SAVINGS PROGRAM STABILIZATION FUND 

Moderator declared voted by well more than 2/3 to appropriate the sum of $26,000 to be placed in the Energy 

Savings Programs Stabilization Fund established under Article 25 of the 2014 Annual Town Meeting, for the 

purpose of acquiring, installing or otherwise implementing energy saving capital projects; towards the purchase, 

lease or debt service payments for said items or programs classified as such; and to meet this appropriation, $13,000 

to be transferred from Art. 4, FY15 Budget 300:  Sudbury Public Schools:  Net and $13,000 transferred from Article 

4, FY15 Budget 400:  Public Works. 

 

Article 16. USE OF ENERGY SAVINGS PROGRAMS STABILIZATION FUND  

Moderator declared unanimously voted to indefinitely postpone. 

 

Article 17. ESTABLISH SPECIAL STABILIZATION FUND - TOWN OWNED SYNTHETIC  

TURF FIELDS 
Moderator declared voted by well more than 2/3 to transfer $100 from the Recreation Field Maintenance Enterprise 

Fund retained earnings, to be placed in a special Stabilization Fund established under this article for the purpose of 

replacement or major repair of the synthetic turf fields solely owned and operated by the Town of Sudbury. 

 

 

 



Article 18. FY16 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to appropriate the sum of $392,750 for the purchase or acquisition of capital 

items including but not limited to capital equipment, construction, engineering and design, including but not limited 

to renovation to buildings; said sum to be raised by taxation; and to authorize the Town Manager to allocate funds 

between the underlying departments as needed.  

 

Article 19. CARDIAC MONITOR REPLACEMENTS  

Moderator declared unanimously voted to appropriate the sum of $96,000 for the purchase or acquisition of 

replacement cardiac monitors, related equipment and service agreements for the Fire Department; and to meet this 

appropriation by transfer of $16,044.76 from the following accounts: 

1994 Annual Town Meeting Art. 39  $   276.89  
1993 Annual Town Meeting Art. 14  $8,967.30 
1989 Annual Town Meeting Art. 9  $1,263.44 
1997 Annual Town Meeting Art. 19  $2,643.63 
1994 Annual Town Meeting Art. 64  $   278.88 

               2004 Annual Town Meeting Art. 14 & 
               2007 Special Town Meeting Art. 2  $1,000.00 
               2012 Annual Town Meeting Art. 18  $   827.13 
               2012 Annual Town Meeting Art. 15  $   787.49 
   

             and the balance of $79,955.24 by transfer from Free Cash. 
 

Article 20. CARPET REPLACEMENT SCHOOLS AND LIBRARY  

Moderator declared voted by well more than a majority to appropriate the sum of  $108,000 for the purpose of 

replacing selected portions of existing carpet in the Curtis School, Loring School and Goodnow Library, and to meet 

this appropriation by transfer of $60,461.99 from the following accounts:  

1994 Annual Town Meeting Art. 40 $ 2,231.00 

   1998 Annual Town Meeting Art. 8  $ 2,660.45 

   1994 Annual Town Meeting Art. 38 $    482.48 

   2000 Annual Town Meeting Art. 13 $30,221.60 

   2001 Annual Town Meeting Art. 7A $20,754.30 

   2001 Annual Town Meeting Art. 7C $ 1,520.03 

   2005 Annual Town Meeting Art. 11 $ 2,592.13    

  and the balance of $47,538.01 by transfer from Free Cash.  
 

Article 21. NATATORIUM ROOFING 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to indefinitely postpone. 

 

Article 22. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UPGRADE-LSRHS 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to transfer from Free Cash the sum of $106,600 to be expended 
under the direction of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School District Committee for the purpose of repairing 
and improving the existing fire alarm system in the High School, installing, constructing, reconstructing or making 
extraordinary repairs to the facility for the purposes of installation and all expenses therewith including professional 
and engineering, the preparation of plans, specifications and bidding documents, and supervision of work.  

 

Article 23. TOWN AND SCHOOL PARKING LOTS AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to appropriate the sum of $200,000 to be expended under the 

direction of the Facilities Director for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing, or making extraordinary repairs to 

the Sudbury Public Schools and Town driveways, parking lots and sidewalks; said sum to be raised by taxation and 



contingent upon the approval of a Proposition 2 ½ Capital Expenditure Exclusion in accordance with G.L. c.59, 

§21C(i½). 

 

Article 24. SCHOOL SECURITY AND ACCESS CONTROLS 

Moderator declared unanimously voted to appropriate the sum of $220,000 to be expended under the direction of the 

Facilities Director for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing, or making extraordinary repairs to the Sudbury 

Public Schools for the purpose of building safety, security and access controls; said sum to be raised by taxation and 

contingent upon the approval of a Proposition 2 ½ Capital Expenditure Exclusion in accordance with G.L. c.59, 

§21C(i½ ). 

 

Article 25. SCHOOL CLASSROOM FLOORING REPLACEMENT 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to transfer from Free Cash the sum of $100,000 to be expended 

under the direction of the Facilities Department for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing, or making 

extraordinary repairs to various classroom floors in the Sudbury Public Schools, and all expenses therewith 

including professional and engineering, the preparation of plans, specifications and bidding documents, and 

supervision of work.  

 

Article 26. SCHOOL ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT REPLACEMENT  
Moderator declared unanimously voted to transfer from Free Cash the sum of $75,000 to be expended under the 

direction of the Facilities Director for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing, or making extraordinary repairs to 

the Sudbury Public Schools Rooftop HVAC units. 

 

Article 27. DPW ROLLING STOCK REPLACEMENT  
Moderator declared voted by well more than 2/3 to transfer from Free Cash the sum of $311,300 for purchase of 

rolling stock/vehicles/equipment for the Department of Public Works. 

 

Article 28. CUTTING FIELD LIGHTING  
Moderator declared defeated 

 

Article 29. CAPITAL ACCOUNT          
Withdrawn 

 

Article 30. RE-PURPOSE SCHOOL CAPITAL ARTICLES  
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to re-purpose appropriation action taken under various Special 

Town Meetings under the following capital articles to the newest Nixon repair project under STM held on December 

3, 2014 Article 1, to reduce the Town’s share of this project thereby reducing the amount to be borrowed;  

 

 
 

Article 31. RE-PURPOSE NON-CPA CAPITAL ARTICLES 
Moderator declared voted unanimously to indefinitely postpone. 

 

Article 32. ADOPT M.G.L. 32B, SECTION 20 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS  
(OPEB) LIABILITY TRUST FUND 
Withdrawn 

 

Article 33. POST EMPLOYMENT HEALTH INSURANCE TRUST FUNDING 

Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to appropriate the sum of $4,500,000 to be placed in the Post - 

Employment Health Insurance Liability Fund, the so-called Other Post–Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust 

established by the Town of Sudbury pursuant to Chapter 72 of the Acts of 2006; and to meet this appropriation by 

transfer of $4,500,000 from the Health Claims Trust Fund established by the Town as of January 1, 1994. 

 

FUND

DIRECTED 

BY ATM/STM ACCT DESCRIPTION CURRENT BAL*

3155 PBC 2011 STM 11/1 NOYES GREEN REPAIR 86,734.86$       

3158 PBC 2012 STM12/1,STE 12/4 NIXON ROOF 44,630.48$       

as of 1/21/2015



Article 34. SPECIAL ACT-DEDICATION OF LOCAL MEALS TAX REVENUE TO OTHER POST  
EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) 
Moderator declared defeated. 

 

Article 35. SPECIAL ACT-EXTENSION OF MEANS TESTED SENIOR EXEMPTION  

PROGRAM 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to authorize the Board of Selectmen to petition the General Court 
for a Special Act amending Chapter 169 of the Acts of 2012 by deleting Section 8 in its entirety; providing that the 
General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of form only to the bill, unless the Board of Selectmen 
approve amendments to the bill before enactment by the General Court; and provided further that the Board of 
Selectmen be authorized to approve amendments which shall be within the scope of the general public objectives of 
the petition; said Special Act shall become effective upon Sudbury voter approval of the Special Act at either a 
regular or special Town election. 

 

Article 36. TOWN OF SUDBURY BYLAWS-ART. V.3 REGULATION OF DOGS  

Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to amend Article V, Section 3 of the Town of Sudbury Bylaws, 

Regulation of Dogs, to bring into conformity with State law.  

 

The dog bylaw is very lengthy and can be viewed at the Office of the Town Clerk on the Town Website at this 

address: https://sudbury.ma.us/clerk/2015-zoning-bylaw-article-ix/  
  

Article 37. DISPOSITION OF EXISTING POLICE STATION, 415 BOSTON POST ROAD  
Moderator declared defeated. 

 

Article 38. AMENDMENTS TO THE REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT AGREEMENT OF THE  

MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Moderator declared voted unanimously to indefinitely postpone. 

 

Article 39. Withdrawn 

 

Article 40. MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to indefinitely postpone. 

 

Article 41. MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT - WITHDRAWAL 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to indefinitely postpone. 

 

Article 42. TOWN-WIDE ELECTRIC AGGREGATION 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to initiate the process to aggregate electrical load pursuant to 

M.G.L. c. 164, § 134 and, further, to adopt the following resolution: 

 

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts has engaged in a process to establish a competitive market 

place through the restructuring of the electricity market; and 

 

WHEREAS, citizens of Sudbury have a substantial economic and social interest in terms of greater customer 

choice and opportunities for savings in this restructured market; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Sudbury hereby finds that it may be in the interest of its citizens who are electric 

ratepayers, both residential and commercial/industrial, to develop and secure such approvals and enter into 

appropriate agreements with consultants, experts and attorneys in connection with the establishment and operation 

of an electricity aggregation plan. 

 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Town of Sudbury hereby: 

 

Publicly declares its intent to become an aggregator of electric power on behalf of its residential and business 

electric customers and to reestablish such plan if its operation is suspended; and 

https://sudbury.ma.us/clerk/2015-zoning-bylaw-article-ix/


 

To negotiate and enter into such contracts for power supply pursuant to the plan or services for such plan, with the 

understanding that if a power supply contract is executed, individual consumers would retain the option not to 

participate in the aggregation plan and, instead, to choose any electricity alternatives they desire and, further, to 

take such other action relative hereto as may be appropriate and necessary.” 

 

Article 43. AMEND ZONING BYLAW, ARTICLE IX-SITE PLAN AUTHORITY: CHANGE  

FROM BOARD OF SELECTMEN TO PLANNING BOARD 
Moderator declared passed by a clear two-thirds to amend Article IX, the Zoning Bylaw, by substituting the words 

“Planning Board” for the words “Board of Selectmen” or “Selectmen” in all places where it appears in Section 6300, 

Site Plan Review, and Sections 3113, 3113(f), 3144, 3320, 3431, 3533, 3544, 3570 and 3590, so that the site plan 

review authority shall be the Planning Board; and by substituting the words “Board of Selectmen” for the words 

“Planning Board” in Section 6360. 

 

Article 44. GRANT OF PERPETUAL RESTRICTIONS-CPA LAND PURCHASES 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to authorize the Board of Selectmen to grant perpetual 

restrictions which meet the requirements of General Laws chapter 184, sections 31 to 33, inclusive, to the Sudbury 

Valley Trustees, or another qualified organization, on the following properties, which were purchased with 

Community Preservation Act funds for the following purposes: 

 

1.  Cutting Recreational Field for the development of an active recreational field or fields on said land, 

together with an entrance drive, parking area, and related amenities; 

2.    Dickson Property for open space and historic purposes; 

3.      Libby Property for open space purposes; and 

4.     15 Hudson Road for historic, recreation or open space purposes; 

 

 

 

Article 45. COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND – GRIST MILL, CARDING  

MILL AND STEARNS MILL POND INVASIVE WEED REMOVAL 
Moderator declared voted unanimously to appropriate $45,000 of Community Preservation Act funds from FY16  

Revenue, as recommended by the Community Preservation Committee, for the purpose of habitat restoration of 

Grist Mill Pond, Stearns Mill Pond and Carding Mill Pond. All appropriations will be allocated to the Open Space 

Category and funded from FY16 Revenue. 

 

Article 46. COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND – SUDBURY HOUSING TRUST  

ALLOCATION 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to appropriate $202,600 of Community Preservation Act Funds 

from FY16 Revenue, as recommended by the Community Preservation Committee, for the purpose of providing 

funds to the Sudbury Housing Trust in support of its efforts to provide for the preservation and creation of affordable 

housing. Appropriations will be allocated to the Community Housing category and funded from FY16 Revenue. 

 

Article 47. COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND – TOWN-WIDE WALKWAYS 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to appropriate $100,000 from the Community Preservation Act 

funds, as recommended by the Community Preservation Committee, for the purpose of constructing new walkways 

within the Town, such design and construction to be guided by the spirit and intent of the Town of Sudbury 2001 

Master Plan, the February 2000 Report of the Walkway Committee, the July 2005 Sudbury Board of Selectmen 

directive regarding public works projects on Scenic Roads, and by recommendation of the Town of Sudbury 

Planning Board, the Director of Planning and Community Development and the Director of the Department of 

Public Works. Appropriations will be allocated to the Recreation category and funded from FY16 Revenue. 

 

Article 48. COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND – HISTORIC PROJECTS  
Moderator declared voted unanimously to appropriate $22,000 from the Community Preservation Act Funds, as 

recommended by the Community Preservation Committee, for the purpose of completing the following projects as 

proposed and recommended by the Sudbury Historical Commission: to purchase and build an information kiosk and 



produce historical signage in the vicinity of the Hearse House, Town Pound and Revolutionary War Cemetery in the 

historic Town Center; to continue the Survey of Old Homes, as required by the Massachusetts Historical 

Commission; and restoration of signage within the town cemeteries. Appropriations will be allocated to the Historic 

category and funded from FY16 Revenue. 
 

Article 49. COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND – DAVIS FIELD IMPROVEMENTS 
Moderator declared article failed by a counted vote:     In favor: 213      opposed: 281 

 

Article 50. COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND – TOWN CENTER LANDSCAPING 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority appropriate $100,000 from the Community Preservation Act 

Funds, as recommended by the Community Preservation Committee, for the purpose of funding the remainder of the 

landscaping and historic restoration phase of the Town Center Improvement project, or act on anything relative 

thereto. All appropriations will be allocated equally to the Open Space and Historic categories and funded from 

FY16 Revenue. 

 

Article 51. COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND – AMEND ARTICLE 26 OF THE 2012 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING, COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND – HISTORIC 

PROJECTS 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to amend Article 26 of the 2012 Annual Town Meeting by 

allowing the installation of a fire detection and/or fire suppression system at the Hosmer House, as recommended by 

the Community Preservation Committee. 

 

Article 52. COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND – GENERAL BUDGET AND 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to appropriate the sums as recommended by the Community 

Preservation Committee, in the following Community Preservation budget for FY16 Community preservation 

Surtaxes: 

$     90,000  Administrative and Operating Cost 

$1,279,729  Debt Service 

 

and further to reserve the following funds: 

 

$   106,860                 for Historic Reserves 

 

Article 53. TOWN SIDEWALKS (NON-BINDING RESOLUTION) 
Moderator declared voted by more than a majority to prioritize the current building of sidewalks to provide 

walking access to public schools for all homes within two miles of a public school. 

 

Article 54. ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION OF A COMPLETED “GREENWAY 

STYLE” MULTI-USE RECREATIONAL TRAIL IN ABANDONED RAIL R.O.W. OF THE 

FRAMINGHAM AND LOWELL RAILROAD, NOW KNOWN AS THE BRUCE FREEMAN 

RAIL TRAIL (BFRT) 
Moderator declared failed to attain a majority and was defeated. 

 

Article 55. ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION OF A COMPLETED “GREENWAY 

STYLE” MULTI-USE RECREATIONAL TRAIL IN ABANDONED RAIL R.O.W. OF THE 

MASS CENTRAL RAILROAD, NOW KNOWN AS THE MASS CENTRAL RAIL TRAIL 

(MCRT)-WAYSIDE BRANCH 
Moderator declared failed to attain a majority and was defeated. 

 

Article 56. REFINEMENTS TO SUDBURY’S MEANS TESTED SENIOR CITIZEN PROPERTY 

TAX RELIEF 
Moderator declared unanimously voted to indefinitely postpone. 

 


